At these meetings, the management accounts as at 31 

January 2022 were presented. The accounts indicated assets in an amount of 

R41 686 218.00 (forty-one million, six hundred and eight six million, two 

hundred and eighteen Rand) and current liabilities of R297 201 739.00 (two 

hundred and ninety-seven million, two hundred and one thousand, seven 

hundred and thirty-nine rand). 

5.2.1.10 In addition to this the board was advised that trade payables, in a total amount 

of R157 545 474.00 (one hundred and fifty-seven million, five hundred and 

forty-five thousand, four hundred and seventy-four Rand) were owing with more 

than 55% already in over 120 days. Consequently, it became clear that the 

Company had no liquidity and would not be able to discharge its short-term 

obligations when they fell due, placing the Company in financial distress.

[...]

Tsakisani Machebe, from 08:00 to 17:00, between 

Mondays and Fridays. 

7.1.12.3 The Notice of Meeting will be delivered to all Affected Persons 

simultaneously with the publication of the Business Rescue 

Plan. 

7.1.13 Cash Resources 

7.1.13.1 As at Commencement Date, the Company had R21 413 313.53 

(twenty-one million four hundred and thirteen thousand three 

hundred and thirteen Rands and fifty-three cents) cash available 

in its bank accounts, held with Nedbank. The funds were used 

to cover critical operating expenses during the Business Rescue. 

7.1.13.2 The Company generates revenue through its normal trading 

activities.

[...]

7.5.1.4 The Management Restructuring Plan is already underway pursuant 

to the Company raising more than R40 000 000.00 (forty million 

Rand) from various revenue generating initiatives outside of the 

PCF process. 

7.5.1.5 The remainder of the Management Restructuring Plan requires 

funding of R308 000 000 (three hundred and eight million Rand) in 

phases. 

7.5.2 Post-Commencement Finance  

7.5.2.1 This special form of financing provided and made available for 

companies under Financial Distress, typically during a formal 

Business Rescue, is critical to avoid operations coming to a

[...]

19.3.1.4 The SMD project will be completed in July 2023 and capital spent to date on 

the SMD is R 8 000 000 (eight million Rand) with R 3 000 000.00 (three 

million Rand) outstanding capital. 

19.3.2 The DMS Wash Plant 

19.3.2.1 The mine is currently undergoing the process of refurbishing the DMS plant 

at cost of R10 300 000.00 (ten million three hundred thousand Rand). The 

re-establishment commenced in early May 2023 and is expected to be 

completed by 31 July 2023. Full capital has been paid to contracted parties 

on this workstream. 

19.3.2.2 The DMS section aims to upgrade the raw coal by separating the shales out

[...]

secured to assist with the Management Restructuring Plan that it will catch 

up on the under-delivered energy within a period of three years. 

19.4 Key Highlights of the Management Restructuring Plan 

19.4.1.1 The Management Restructuring Plan set out herein requires funding of up 

to ZAR308 000 000.00 (three hundred and eight million Rand) and has 

implications set out in the paragraphs that follow below. 

19.4.2 As can be seen from Annexure E, the projected pro-forma financial 

statements  show a marked improvement relative to the position immediately 

prior to the Company being placed under Business Rescue.

[...]

Further the mining right will be lost in the event the Company 

goes into liquidation. 

29.4 Employees 

29.4.1 Employees continue to receive salaries since the Commencement Date. 

29.4.2 In liquidation: 

29.4.2.1 Employees would be entitled to receive a maximum amount of 

R32 000.00 (thirty-two thousand Rand) per employee as a 

Preferent Creditor, to the extent that there are funds available. 

29.4.2.2 Employees will only receive payment once the final liquidation 

and distribution account has been approved at the end of the 

liquidation process.